Identification of a novel herpes simplex virus type 1
transcript and protein (AL3) expressed during
latency
Tareq Jaber,1 Gail Henderson,2 Sumin Li,2 Guey-Chuen Perng,3
Dale Carpenter,4 Steven L. Wechsler4,5,6 and Clinton Jones1,2
Correspondence
Clinton Jones

latently infected mice). The 59 end of the AL3 RNA
prepared from productive infection was mapped to nt 1337
using the HSV-1 LAT numbering system (Fig. 4c). In
contrast, the 59 end of the AL3 RNA mapped to nt 1356
when RNA was prepared from DC-LAT6 cells or TG of
Fig. 3. Analysis of AL3 transcription in TG of
infected mice. (a) Swiss Webster mice were
infected with dLAT2903 (2903) or
dLAT2903R (2903R). Total RNA was pre-
pared from TG at 3, 7 or 31 days after
infection. DNase I-treated RNA samples
(1 mg) were used to synthesize single-
stranded cDNA using the K primer. PCR was
performed using K as the reverse primer and C
as the forward primer. Southern blots were
performed using internal primer L. ICP0 and
ICP27 RNA expression was examined as
described in Methods. b-Actin RT-PCR was
used as a loading control. (b) C57BL/6 mice
were infected with dLAT2903 (2903) or
dLAT2903R (R) and AL3 expression was
examined. b-Actin RT-PCR was used as a
loading control. Molecular mass markers are
from a 100 bp ladder (Invitrogen). Images
were prepared as described in Fig. 2.
T. Jaber and others
2346 Journal of General Virology 90
latently infected mice. The 59 end of the AL3 transcript in
productively infected RS cells appeared to begin 20 nt
downstream of the 59 end of the AL3 transcript in latently
infected TG (Fig. 4c). The initiating AL3 ORF ATG is
located at LAT nt 1346. Thus, in latently infected TG and
in DC-LAT6 cells, the AL3 transcript began 10 nt upstream
of the first in-frame methionine of the AL3 ORF. However,
in productively infected RS cells, the AL3 transcript began
10 nt downstream of the initiating ATG.
Mapping the 3§ end of AL3 RNA
To map the 39 terminus of the AL3 transcript, 39 RACE was
performed. Two putative polyA addition sites are located
downstream of the AL3 ORF and one is located within the
AL3 ORF (Fig. 5a). Four primers (3-for, 2-for, 1-for and E-
for) were tested. The 3-for primer gave reproducible results
using samples prepared from TG of latently infected mice,
productive infection and DC-LAT6 cells (Fig. 5b). The E-
for and 1-for or 1-for and 2-for primers yielded bands in
samples prepared from cells infected with dLAT2903, a
mutant that lacks AL3 coding sequences (Fig. 5b, left
panel). Thus, the E-for and 1-for or 1-for and 2-for primers
were not useful because they annealed to cellular sequences
or other viral transcripts. The 39 RACE PCR products were
excised, cloned into a PCR cloning vector and the inserts
were sequenced (at least five separate clones were
sequenced for each sample). These results consistently
demonstrated that the 39 terminus of the AL3 transcript in
TG of latently infected mice was at position 501 using the
numbering system for LAT (Fig. 5c). During productive
infection and in DC-LAT6 cells, the 39 terminus was
located at position 510.
Detection of an AL3 protein in cultured cells
The affinity-purified peptide-specific antiserum directed
against AL3 detected a protein migrating slightly higher
than the 15 kDa marker in DC-LAT6 and DC-DLAT311
cells (Fig. 6a, LAT6 and 311 lanes) but not in parental
C1300 cells. The predicted molecular mass of the AL3 ORF